08-29-2002



102205535

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 1 0220 Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ▼)5535
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): ABBOTT LABORATORIES Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:_OVATION PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. Internal Address: Street Address:_One Overlook Point, Suite 110 City:_LincoInshireState:_ILZip:_60069 Individual(s) citizenship Association
3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 08/21/02	Limited Partnership Corporation-State Illinois Other
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,598,120; 1,583,299; 1,521,495 and 687,128 tached Yes No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: KATTEN MUCHIN ZAVIS ROSENMAN	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Roger P. Furey, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_160.00 Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:1025 Thomas Jefferson St., NW East Lobby, Suite 700	8. Deposit account number: 50-1877
City: Washington State: DC Zip: 20036 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature. Roger P. Furey, Esquire	August 23, 2002
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cove	gnature Date 2

08/28/2002 TDIAZ1

00000189 501877

Mail documents to be recorded with required collected information to: 1536120 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

01 FC:481 02 FC:482

40.00 CH 75.00 CH

TRADEMARK REEL: 002571 FRAME: 0172

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this 21st day of August, 2002, by and between Abbott Laboratories, an Illinois corporation with a place of business at 200 Abbott Park Road, Abbott Park, Illinois 60064 ("Assignor"), and Ovation Pharmaceuticals, Inc., an Illinois corporation with a place of business at One Overlook Point, Suite 110, Lincolnshire, Illinois 60069 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted and used the trademarks (1) T-Tab, (2) T & Design, (3) Desoxyn and (4) Desoxyn Gradumet (collectively, the "Marks") in connection with various goods and services, including as identified in their respective registrations (collectively, the "Registrations") owned by Assignor in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"), namely:

<u>Mark</u>	U.S. Registration No.
T-Tab	1,598,120
T & Design	1,583,299
Desoxyn	1,521,495
Desoxyn Gradumet	687,128

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor desires to grant to Assignee, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any and all trademark registrations and registration applications relating thereto, together with the goodwill of Assignor connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor hereby grants, conveys, assigns and transfers to Assignee, by execution hereof, any and all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of Assignor symbolized by same and connected with the use thereof, the right to sue and recover for past infringements thereof and the right and interest in and to any and all proceeds therefrom, and any and all trademark registrations and registration applications relating thereto, including without limitation the Registrations, as well as all rights of renewal and extension of the Registrations.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES

By:

Name: JAMES L. TYREE

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Date: 8-21-02

60096301

RECORDED: 08/23/2002

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002571 FRAME: 0173